

No. 12-1302

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**CHRISTOPHER LARANETA
Defendant-Appellant**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana
Case No. 2:10-CR-13
The Honorable Judge Rudy Lozano**

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CHRISTOPHER LARANETA
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**Northern District of Indiana
Federal Community Defenders, Inc.
Viniyanka Prasad
Attorney for Defendant – Appellant
Christopher Laraneta**

**31 East Sibley Street
Hammond, IN 46320
Telephone:(219) 937-8020
Fax: (219) 937-8021
Email: Viniyanka_Prasad@fd.org**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-1302

Short Caption: U.S. v. Christopher L. Laraneta

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented.....	2
I. Whether findings by the sentencing court of guilt of offenses unrelated to the offenses of conviction, which have never resulted in criminal charges, by a preponderance of the evidence can sustain the court's decision to impose additional punishment and consecutive sentencing within the Fifth and Sixth Amendments' procedural constraints..	2
II. Whether a restitution order imposed on a defendant convicted of possessing child pornography can be sustained without any finding of the extent of harm proximately caused by the individual defendant but instead holding the defendant jointly and severally liable with all defendants sentenced and yet to be sentenced for possession offenses for the full losses claimed..	2
III. Whether the 360-month sentence imposed on Mr. Laraneta can be sustained despite the district court's failure to address his arguments that such a high sentence results in unwarranted disparities and that the evidence has not established a sexual interest in minors..	2
Statement of the Case.	3
Statements of Facts.	4
1. <i>Content of Mr. Laraneta's computer</i>	4
2. <i>Allegations of a "pattern of activity"</i>	5
3. <i>Restitution requests by "Amy" and "Vicky"</i>	10
a. <i>"Vicky's" request</i>	11
b. <i>"Amy's" request</i>	12

c.	<i>The district court's ruling.</i>	13
4.	<i>The sentence imposed by the district court.</i>	13
	Summary of the Argument.	15
	Argument.	17
I.	Standards of Review.	17
II.	Mr. Laraneta's due process and jury trial rights were violated by the sentence imposed to punish offenses separate from the offense of conviction.	17
a.	U.S.S.G. §2G2.2(b)(5): the pattern of activity enhancement.	18
b.	Judicial fact-finding violates the Fifth and Sixth Amendments if it results in punishment for a separate offense that was not submitted to a jury.	20
c.	The court relied on §2G2.2(b)(5) to unconstitutionally justify punishment for an entirely separate offense despite the fact that this provision did not inform the court about any offense conduct or recidivism.	22
III.	The district court erroneously ordered restitution under a joint and several liability theory, holding Mr. Laraneta responsible for losses he did not proximately cause.	31
IV.	The sentence imposed on Mr. Laraneta is not supported by reasoning for rejecting Mr. Laraneta's principle arguments and therefore is not supported by the record.	37
a.	The sentencing court failed to address Mr. Laraneta's argument that his sentence is disproportionately high.	38
b.	The court failed to consider any motive aside from sexual interest for Mr. Laraneta's receipt and distribution offense.	41
	Conclusion.	44
	Certificate of Compliance with F.R.A.P. Rule 32(a)(7).	45
	Certificate of Service.	46
	Circuit Rule 30(d) Statement.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	20-22
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).	15, 20-22
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).	28-29
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).	29
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011).	32
<i>In re Amy Unknown</i> , 668 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2012).	32
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).	27
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).	15, 20-21, 23, 30
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).	26-27
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920).	32
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).	29
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , No. 11-94, 2012 WL 2344465 (June 21, 2012).	20
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 619 F.3d (7th Cir. 2010).	17
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).	32-36
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	24
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 675 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2012).	16, 30, 37
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 610 F.3d 395 (7th Cir. 2010).	29-30
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , No. 09-4584, 2012 WL 2821069 (4th Cir. July 11, 2012).	32, 36
<i>United States v. Castillo-Rendon</i> , 2:10 CR 95 (N.D. Ind. 2011).	39
<i>United States v. Crandon</i> , 173 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 1999).	32
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 115 F.3d 1322 (7th Cir. 1997).	17
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012).	32

United States v. Gama-Gonzales, 469 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2006). 29

United States v. Kearney, 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012).. 32-33

United States v. Kennedy, 643 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011). 15, 32-36

United States v. Kern, 2:08 CR 198 (N.D. Ind. 2010).. 39

United States v. Lovaas, 241 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2001).. 19, 24

United States v. Mayes, 2:10 CR 150 (N.D. Ind. 2011). 39

United States v. McDaniel, 631 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011).. 32-33

United States v. McGarity, 669 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2012). 32-34

United States v. Monzel, 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 32, 34-36

United States v. Neal, 36 F.3d 1190 (7th Cir. 1994).. 34-35

United States v. Ontiveros, 2:08 CR 81 (N. D. Ind. 2011). 39

United States v. Rhodes, 330 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2003). 34-35, 37

United States v. Scott, 555 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2009).. 17, 37

United States v. Stall, 581 F.3d 276 (6th Cir. 2009).. 42

United States v. Swanson, 394 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2005).. 17

United States v. Tucker, 404 U.S. 443 (1972). 28

United States v. Wilson, 2:10 CR 28 (N.D. Ind. 2011). 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

5th Amendment, United States Constitution. 15, 17, 22

6th Amendment, United States Constitution 15, 17, 18, 20, 22, 27-28

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §2246. 10
18 U.S.C. §2251. 3, 40
18 U.S.C. §2252. 1, 3, 14, 26, 28, 38-40
18 U.S.C. §2253. 3
18 U.S.C. §2259. 17, 31-32, 35-36
18 U.S.C. §3231. 1
18 U.S.C. §3553(a). 17-18, 24, 30, 37-38
18 U.S.C. §3584. 26-27, 30
18 U.S.C. §3661. 28
18 U.S.C. §3664. 31, 36
18 U.S.C. §3742. 1
28 U.S.C. §1291. 1

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(b)(5). 1
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 35(a). 1
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16(a). 23
Federal Rule of Evidence 404(a). 23

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3. 19, 25
U.S.S.G. §2G2.2. 5, 18-19, 22, 24-25, 27, 29-30
U.S.S.G. §2G2.2 app. n. 1. 18-19, 22, 24
U.S.S.G. Sentencing Table. 18, 25

MISCELLANEOUS

United States Sentencing Commission, *Statistical Information Packet for Fiscal Year 2010 for Seventh Circuit*, 10..... 39-40
